Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)	102606	783	U.S		T OF COMMERCE d Trademark Offic
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ ▼		, UU ▼	T	▼	V
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the at	ttached original of	documents or co	py thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): BENJAMIN QUAINTANCE		2. Name and a Name: <u>INT</u>	address of rec ERNATIONA		
		Internal Add	dress:		<u> </u>
					с S
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)) attached? Yes No				2
3. Nature of conveyance:					
✓ Assignment	Merger	Street Addr	ess: 400 ATL	ANTIC STRE	8128 28
Security Agreement	Change of Name				
Other					
		City: <u>STAMFORD</u> State: <u>CT</u> Zip: <u>06921</u>			
11/11/03 Execution Date:		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
 Application number(s) or paten If this document is being filed to A. Patent Application No.(s) 	ogether with a new app				n is:
(ATTY DOCKET IP02	23969)			* = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =	
(ATTY DOCKET IP02	Additional numbers			ons and pater	nts involved:
5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be	Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed:	6. Total numbe	er of application		
(ATTY DOCKET IP02 5. Name and address of party to v	Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed:	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37	r of applicatio		
5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be	Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed:	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37	er of application 7 CFR 3.41)	<u>\$</u> _4(0.00
(ATTY DOCKET IP02 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name:	Additional numbers Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed: 'ART, II	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37	r of applicatio	<u>\$</u> _4(0.00
(ATTY DOCKET IP02 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name:	23969) Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed: /ART, II OMPANY	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37	er of application 7 CFR 3.41) ad zed to be cha	arged to depo	0.00
(ATTY DOCKET IP02 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name:	Additional numbers Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed: 'ART, II	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37 Enclose Authori 8. Deposit acc	er of application 7 CFR 3.41) ad zed to be cha	arged to depo	0.00
(ATTY DOCKET IP02 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name:	23969) Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed: /ART, II OMPANY	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37	er of application 7 CFR 3.41) ad zed to be cha	arged to depo	0.00
(ATTY DOCKET IP02 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name:	23969) Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed: ART, II OMPANY IEADOW ROAD	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37 Enclose Authori 8. Deposit acc	er of application 7 CFR 3.41) ad zed to be cha	arged to depo	0.00
(ATTY DOCKET IPO: 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name:	23969) Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed: /ART, II OMPANY IEADOW ROAD Zip: 10987	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37 Enclose Authori 8. Deposit acc 09-0525	er of application 7 CFR 3.41) ad zed to be cha	arged to depo	0.00
(ATTY DOCKET IPO: 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name:	23969) Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed: /ART, II OMPANY IEADOW ROAD Zip: 10987	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37 Enclose Authori 8. Deposit acc	er of application 7 CFR 3.41) ad zed to be cha	arged to depo	0.00
(ATTY DOCKET IP02 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name:	23969) Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed: /ART, II OMPANY IEADOW ROAD Zip: 10987	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37 Enclose Authori 8. Deposit acc 09-0525	er of application 7 CFR 3.41) ad zed to be cha	arged to depo	0.00
(ATTY DOCKET IP02 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name:	23969) Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed: /ART, II OMPANY IEADOW ROAD Zip: 10987	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37 Enclose Authori 8. Deposit acc 09-0525	er of application 7 CFR 3.41) ad zed to be cha	arged to depo	D.00 sit account
(ATTY DOCKET IP02 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name:	23969) Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed: ART, II OMPANY IEADOW ROAD Zip:10987 DO NOT US	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37 Enclose Authori 8. Deposit acc 09-0525	er of application 7 CFR 3.41) ad zed to be cha	arged to depo	D.00 sit account
(ATTY DOCKET IP02 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name:RICHARD C. STEW Internal Address: INTERNATIONAL PAPER C Street Address: City:TUXEDOState:NY 9. Signature. KENNETH R. SCHAEFER Name of Person Signir Total nu	23969) Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed: ART, II OMPANY IEADOW ROAD Zip: 10987 DO NOT US ng unpber of pages including co	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37 Enclose Authori 8. Deposit acc 09-0525 E THIS SPACE Signature ver sheet, attachment	r of application 7 CFR 3.41) ed zed to be cha count number	arged to depo	D.00 sit account
(ATTY DOCKET IP02 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name:RICHARD C. STEW Internal Address: INTERNATIONAL PAPER C Street Address: City:TUXEDOState:NY 9. Signature. KENNETH R. SCHAEFER Name of Person Signir Total nu	23969) Additional numbers whom correspondence e mailed: ART, II OMPANY IEADOW ROAD Zip: 10987 DO NOT US ng unber of pages including cc focuments to be recorded w Commissioner of Patents	6. Total numbe 7. Total fee (37 Enclose Authori 8. Deposit acc 09-0525 E THIS SPACE Signature ver sheet, attachment th required cover sheet	r of application	arged to depo	D.00 sit account

REEL: 014704 FRAME: 0653

ASSIGNMENT - SOLE INVENTOR

WHEREAS, I, BENJAMIN QUAINTANCE, residing at 8476 HUNTERS COVE ROAD, GERMANTOWN, TENNESSEE, 38138-6288, U.S.A., am a citizen of U.S.A. and have invented certain new and useful inventions or improvements entitled SELF-LOCKING ROLL-OVER FLAP WITH HOOK LOCK for which I have concurrently herewith executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, International Paper Company, a corporation of the State of New York having a place of business at 400 Atlantic Street, Stamford, Connecticut 06921, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements throughout the world, the said application for United States Letters Patent and any United States Letters Patent granted therefor, and any applications for Letters Patent and the Letters Patent therefor in any country foreign to the United States based thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer and set over unto the said International Paper Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions or improvements, and to the said application for Letters Patent and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and to any invention or improvement made by me which is described in said application, and all Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said invention or improvement in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions or improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND, I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country of countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements to the said International Paper Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, I HEREBY authorize and request the attorney of record in the said application for Letters Patent to insert in the above right hand corner of this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the said application when officially known;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said International Paper Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts

CA023969patAssignment.dog

PATENT REEL: 014704 FRAME: 0654 known to me respecting said inventions or improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said International Paper Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in all countries.

BENJAMIN QUAINTANCE TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this IN TESTIM

C:023969palAssignment.doc

PATENT REEL: 014704 FRAME: 0655

RECORDED: 11/12/2003